are denominated in currencies other than the functional currencies of the Group and the Company.
The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily United States Dollar (USD). Foreign currency risk is
monitored closely on an ongoing basis to ensure that the net exposure is at an acceptable level.

 The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group and of the Company not
denominated in RM were as follows:-

   Denominated in
   USD
   RM

Group and Company
2022
Other receivables, deposits  and prepayments   98,329
Trade payables   (249)

   98,080

2021
Other receivables, deposits  and prepayments   106,199
Trade payables   (241)

   105,958

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(CONT’D)

100 | Annual Report 2022

M N C WiReleSS BeRhad   |

30. FiNaNCial iNSTRUMeNTS (CONT’d)

(a) Financial Risk Management Policies (cont’d)

(i) Market Risk (cont’d)

(a) Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies as at the end of the reporting date, with all other variables held constant:-

   Group and Company
   2022 2021
   RM  RM
   increase/   Increase/
   (decrease)   (Decrease)

Effects on profit after tax/equity

Strengthened by 10%
- USD   9,808   10,596
Weakened by 10%
- USD   (9,808)  (10,596)

(b) Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and of the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

 The Group’s and the Company’s exposures to interest rate risk arise mainly from their deposits placed
with licensed banks and interest bearing financial liabilities. The Group’s and the Company’s policies
are to obtain the most favourable interest rates available. Any surplus funds of the Group and of the
Company will be placed with licensed financial institutions to generate interest income.